

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

Case No. SC04-990  
L.T. Case No. 4D02-3626

---

**CITY OF HOLLYWOOD**

Petitioner

vs.

**COLON BERNARD MULLIGAN, ET AL.**

Respondent

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF  
TO THE AMICUS BRIEFS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI AND THE  
CITIES OF DANIA BEACH AND WEST PALM BEACH AND THE  
ADOPTION THEREOF BY THE PALM BEACH LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, INC. AND THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH**

---

RONALD S. GURALNICK, Esq.  
(FL Bar No. 111476)  
Counsel for Respondents.  
Bank of America Tower  
100 S.E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 3300  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 373-0066  
Facsimile: (305) 373-1387

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii - iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE ATTEMPTS TO REGULATE CONDUCT THAT IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT (“FCFA”) AND SAID ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH AND IS PREEMPTED BY THE “FCFA.” .....	3
A. Municipal Authority Under Florida Law .....	5
B. Florida Law Recognizes Implied Preemption .....	5
II. THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE IS IN CONFLICT WITH AND IS PRE- EMPTED BY THE FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT (“FCFA”) .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>American Financial Services Association</i> , 34 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1239, 104 P.3d 813, 23 Cal.Rptr.3d 453 (Calif. Jan. 31, 2005) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So.2d 252, 254 (Fla. 1989) .....	5
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1983) .....	16
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Del Percio</i> , 476 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1985) .....	5
<i>City of Miami v. Wellman</i> , 875 So.2d 635, 639 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2004) .....	4
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Rocio Corp.</i> , 404 So.2d 1066,1069 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) .....	18
<i>City of North Charleston v. Harper</i> , 410 S.E.2d 569 (S.C. 1991) .....	7
<i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) .....	18
<i>Detroit v. Qualls</i> , 454 N.W.2d 374 (Mich. 1990) .....	8
<i>GLA AND ASSOCIATES, INC. v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 855 So.2d 278 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	17
<i>Gluck v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 93 Cal.App.3d 121, 155 Cal.Rptr. 435 (Cal.Ct.App.2d Dist. 1979) .....	8, 9
<i>Grinberg v. Safir</i> , 694 N.Y.S.2d 316 (Sup.Ct. 1999) .....	13
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Assoc., Inc.</i> , 603 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Horton v. City of Oakland</i> , 98 Cal.Rptr.2d 371 (Ct. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 2000) ....	8, 9

<i>Howard Cole &amp; Co. v. Williams</i> , 27 So.2d 352, 356 (Fla. 1946) .....	3
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266, 275 (Ill. 1984) .....	14
<i>Malu v. Security National Insurance Company</i> , 898 So.2d 69, 71 (Fla. 2005) ..	11
<i>Mulligan v. City of Hollywood</i> , 871 So.2d 249 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	4
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> , 27 Cal.Rptr.3d 696 (Ct. App. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist. May 23, 2005), rev. granted 119 P.3d 956, 34 Cal. Rptr.3d 190 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2005) .....	3, 9, 11
<i>People v. Jaudon</i> , 718 N.E.2d 647 (Ill.Ct.App.1999) .....	15
<i>Property Clerk of N.Y. City Police Dept. v. Ferris</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 577 (Sup.Ct. 1991) .....	13
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Company</i> , 635 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 483 N.W.2d 736,737-738 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	12
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 681 So.2d 826, 831 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996) .....	17
<i>Tribune Company v. Cannella</i> , 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1984).....	5, 17
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 S.E.2d 765 (Va. Ct. App. 1996) .....	4
<b><u>Constitution:</u></b>	
Art. III, Fla. Const.....	1, 5
Illinois Constitution, Art. VII, §6(i) .....	15
Illinois Constitution, Art. VII, §6(g)(h) .....	16

**Statutes:**

§166.021(1), Fla. Stats. .... 1, 5

§166.021(3)(c), Fla. Stats. .... 5

§§932.701-932.707, Fla. Stat. (2000) ..... 1, 7

§932.704(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) ..... 6

§932.704(2)(a)5, Fla. Stat. (2002) ..... 12

§932.7055(4), Fla. Stat. (2000) ..... 7

Chapter 74-385, House Bill No. 2930 ..... 6, 14

**Ordinances:**

§101.46, City of Hollywood Code ..... 19

**Rules of Court:**

California Rules of Court, Rules 976 and 977 ..... 3

**Treatises, etc.:**

Black's Law Dictionary p.336 (5th Ed. 1979) ..... 4
